## CITY OF SPANISH FORT CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

Regular Meeting June 3, 2024 Spanish Fort Community Center 6:00 p.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. INVOCATION
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Work Session May 20, 2024 Regular Meeting May 20, 2024

- VI. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND OFFICERS
- VII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
- VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

Congressman Jerry Carl has sent out a survey to Spanish Fort residents asking for feedback about our postal service. Please check your email inbox and fill out the survey. If you did not receive a survey, please send your comments to jerry.carl@mail.house.gov. It is important the Congressman and his staff receive your feedback.

The annual spring "Tidy the City" event will be held June 6-9, 2024, at Spirit Park, located on Emily Francis Lane directly across from the Spanish Fort Community Center. This event provides an opportunity for Spanish Fort residents to "Tidy the City" by cleaning out accumulated items and clutter from around the house. Two dumpsters will be placed in the gravel parking area at Spirit Park for the collection of unwanted items. Items must be placed inside the dumpsters and not in the surrounding area. Items not accepted include household garbage, tires, electronic items and hazardous chemicals.

The Spanish Fort Public Library Summer Reading Program began June 1, 2024. For information and registration for Summer Reading events, go to the Spanish Fort Public Library website at: <a href="https://www.spanishfortpubliclibrary.org/srregistration">https://www.spanishfortpubliclibrary.org/srregistration</a>. There are lots of exciting opportunities to read and fantastic events each week!

ALDOT announces the start of construction for the widening of US-31 in Baldwin County to add a center turn lane for motorists. Construction is scheduled to begin Monday, June 3, 2024, and will primarily take place during daytime hours. During lane closures, northbound US-31 traffic will be directed to use Old Highway 31 as a detour route to bypass the construction area. The re-routing of northbound US-31 traffic is expected to last a couple of weeks until widening efforts are completed. Southbound traffic will continue to use US-31 during construction. For updates and information on the project's progress, visit <u>ALDOTNews.com</u> and download the ALGO app.

- IX. OLD BUSINESS
- X. NEW BUSINESS

Public Hearings on Audits for Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2023, as follows:

- The City of Spanish Fort
- The Cooperative District of the City of Spanish Fort Highway 181 Public Facilities
- The Cooperative District of the City of Spanish Fort Highway 98 Public Facilities

Ordinance No. 668-2024-----An Ordinance Granting a Non-exclusive Franchise to
Mediacom Southeast, LLC, for the Purpose of Maintaining
Distribution Lines for the Provision of Cable Television
within the Public Rights-of-Way of the City of Spanish
Fort

Ordinance No. 669-2024-----An Ordinance Establishing Rules for Loyalty Park in the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama

## Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 670-2024 for the City of Spanish Fort as follows:

Ordinance No. 670-2024----An Ordinance Granting a Non-exclusive Franchise to
Comcast of Alabama, LLC, for the Purpose of Maintaining
Distribution Lines for the Provision of Cable Television
within the Public Rights-of-Way within the City of Spanish
Fort, Alabama

## Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 671-2024 for the City of Spanish Fort as follows:

- Ordinance No. 671-2024-----An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 51-96 of the City of Spanish Fort Establishing the Zoning Classification of Certain Property as B-2 Local Business District
- Resolution No. 1409-2024---A Resolution Amending the Personnel Manual of the City of Spanish Fort
- Resolution No. 1410-2024---A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a Contract for Services between the City of Spanish Fort and Uniti Fiber
- Resolution No. 1411-2024---A Resolution Amending the Personnel Manual of the City of Spanish Fort
- Resolution No. 1413-2024---A Resolution Appointing Members to the City of Spanish Fort Junior City Council
- Resolution No. 1414-2024---A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into an Agreement with Sunset Contracting, Inc., for Repairs at Mendota Drive
- Resolution No. 1415-2024---A Resolution Amending the Employee Pay Classification Guidelines
- Resolution No. 1416-2024---A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into an Agreement with Emergency Networking for Cloud-based EMS and Fire Reporting Software
- Resolution No. 1417-2024---A Resolution Disposing of Surplus Property
- Resolution No. 1418-2024----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Enter into an Agreement with Citizenserve

## XI. ADJOURN TO NEXT MEETING Work Session and Regular Meeting, June 17, 2024